
 

 

 

17 June 2024 

At the conclusion of the Environment Committee 

 

Housing For All Committee 
 



Housing For All Committee 17 June 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Build-to-Rent Housing and Co-Living Housing 
in Central Sydney 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Housing For All Committee 17 June 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Housing For All Committee are submitted for 
confirmation: 

Meeting of 25 March 2024 

1

Item 1.



Housing For All Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Housing for All Committee 17 June 2024 
 

Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Build-to-Rent Housing and Co-Living 
Housing in Central Sydney 

File No: X103423 

Summary 

The City of Sydney has proposed changes to provide additional floor space to incentivise 
more build-to-rent residential and co-living housing in Central Sydney in response to the 
significant need for rental housing.  

Central Sydney is Australia's most productive and strategically important economic centre. 
Residential development continues to be important to the mix of development in Central 
Sydney. There are almost 17,500 dwellings in Central Sydney. The Haymarket area, in the 
southern part of Central Sydney, is now the densest suburb in NSW and third densest in 
Australia. In the last five years, about 3,200 dwellings have been built in Central Sydney with 
almost 5,000 new dwellings in the 'pipeline'. The City is on track to meet its Local Strategic 
Planning Statement (LSPS) housing target of 56,000 additional dwellings between 2016 and 
2036 with nearly 40,000 dwellings delivered or in the pipeline. 

Following a dip in demand during Covid, the Covid recovery demand for rent
[...]
o new applications submitted within five years of the changes being formally 
made to the LEP. 

The planning proposal was exhibited from 15 April to 14 May 2024, with a total of 23 
submissions being received.  

Submissions were largely in support with some also recommending changes to increase the 
floor space ratios, maximum heights and minimum site area provisions, as well as extending 
the timeframe for the incentive controls to be in place. 

On the other hand, concerns were raised about the impacts on height and scale, social 
character and infrastructure of future development that could be, by the proposed changes. 

In response, it is recommended the proposal be amended to enable the incentive to be 
available for where a  development application is lodged within five years of the LEP 
amendment, and a savings provision for the subsequent  detailed development application 
which relies on the incentives. It is also proposed to clarify that existing Central Sydney site-
specific and tower cluster provisions are opt-in provisions and the standard LEP provisions 
are still available for build-to-rent or Co-living development.  

It is recommended that the Council approve the planning proposal as shown at Attachment 
A for making as a local environmental plan. 

  

2



Housing for All Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the issues raised during the public exhibition of the Planning Proposal - 
Build-to-rent housing and Co-living housing in Central Sydney as provided in the 
Summary of Submissions as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council approve the Planning Proposal – Build-to-rent housing and co-living housing in 
Central Sydney (as amended) as shown in Attachment B to the subject report to be 
made as a local environmental plan under section 3.36 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to 
the Planning Proposal – Build-to-rent housing and co-living housing in Central Sydney 
(as amended) to correct any minor errors prior to finalisation. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Summary of Submissions 

Attachment B. Planning Proposal - Build-to-Rent Housing and Co-Living Housing in 
Central Sydney (post-exhibition amendments shown in red) 

Attachment C. Resolutions of Council and the Central Sydney Planning Committee 

Attachment D. Gateway Determination dated 23 February 2024 

Attachment E. Gateway Determination dated 5 April 2024 

  

3



Housing for All Committee 17 June 2024 
 

Background 

1. Build-to-rent housing is purpose built residential held in single ownership and 
professionally managed. Co-living housing is a compact rental accommodation for a 
range of occupants with shared facilities and minimum tenancies of three months. It is 
also managed and held in single ownership. This new form of housing is important to 
the supply and diversity of housing in the city as they meet different housing needs 
compared to typical market housing. 

2. The recent changes to State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (Housing 
SEPP) means that build-to-rent housing in Central Sydney remains long term rental 
housing, whereas previously it was possible to strata subdivide after 15 years. This 
change provides certainty to support housing supply while maintaining the integrity of 
the Central Sydney Planning Strategy and increasing vibrancy with a new class of 
occupied dwellings.  

3. On 7 December and 11 December 2023, the Central Sydney Planning Committee and 
Council respectively approved Planning Proposal – Policy and Housekeeping 
Amendments (LEP/DCP Update) to be submitted to the Minister of Planning and 
Public Spaces with a request for Gateway determination and to be placed on public 
exhibition. This planning proposal included changes to incentivise build-to-rent housing 
and co-living housing in Central Sydney. 

4. The proposed cha
[...]
t Attachment E, dated 5 April 
2024 subject to public exhibition and consultation requirements. It also determined the 
City will not be the local plan-making authority and set a timeframe for the LEP 
amendment to be completed by 2 September 2024. Specifically, it required the 
following amendments to the Planning Proposal prior to exhibition: 

• provide a plain English justification relating to the proposed exclusions to State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021; 

• clarify the proposed build-to-rent and co-living housing incentives would apply to 
development applications lodged within five years of the proposed controls 
coming into effect; and 

• amended references to NSW planning legislation. 

9. In addition to the amendments required by the Department for the Gateway 
Determination issued on 5 April 2024, some minor edits have been undertaken to 
adjust the timeframe for completion. Overall, the amendments to the Planning 
Proposal are considered to be minor in nature and there has been no material change 
to the proposed controls as part of this process. 

The City exhibited the planning proposal and received 23 submissions which 
were generally supportive  

10. The Planning Proposal - Build-to-Rent and Co-living Housing in Central Sydney was 
placed on public exhibition from 15 April to 14 May 2024.  

11. The City’s engagement activities included creating a Sydney Your Say webpage, 
which included a brief background and the planning documents placed on public 
exhibition. 16,498 letters were sent to property owners within the affected area of 
Central Sydney. 

12. During that time a total of 23 submissions were received, 15 from individuals in the 
community and eight from organisations or industry groups. 

13. There was general support for the proposal in the submissions, either with the controls 
as proposed, or with suggested additional changes.   

14. A summary of submissions and responses to matters raised is provided at Attachment 

[...]
 Proposal does not amend any maps. 

 

 

39



Planning Proposal – Build-to-rent housing and co-living housing in Central Sydney 

6.  Community consultation 
This planning proposal shall be exhibited in accordance with the requirements of the gateway 
determination once issued by the Department of Planning. 

It is anticipated that public exhibition of the planning proposal will be for a period of at least 28 
days, which is consistent with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the Local 
Environmental Plan Making Guideline dated August 2023.  

It is proposed that, at a minimum, the local community, residents, rate payers and relevant 
community interest groups shall be notified of the public exhibition by mail, email and social media, 
with all public exhibition documentation available on the City of Sydney website, in accordance with 
the City’s Community Engagement Strategy and Participation Plan 2023. If necessary, exhibition 
material shall be made available at Town Hall House at 456 Kent Street, Sydney. 

Consultation with the necessary state and federal agencies, authorities and other relevant 
organisations will be undertaken in accordance with the conditions contained in the gateway 
determination. 

 

Community consultation was undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the 
Gateway determination.  
Notification of the public exhibition of this planning proposal was made on the City of 
Sydney website, by email, social media and in writing to the property owners in Central 
Sydney. 
The planning proposal was publicly exhibited from 15 April to 14 May 2024, meeting the 
requirements for a standard planning proposal under the Department of Planning, Housing 
and Infrastructure’s Local Environmental Plan Making Guideline. 
The exhibition material was made available on the City of Sydney website.  
Consultation was not undertaken with public authorities or government agencies in 
accordance with the Gateway determination.  
 

 

 
[...]
a 
development application or concept development application made in relation to the 
same development, and  
(b) is calculated by reference to the additional floor space available on the date the 
application being relied on was made.  

 

 

 

44

https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/epi-2021-0714
https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/epi-2021-0714
https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/epi-2021-0714


Attachment C 

Resolutions of Council and the Central 
Sydney Planning Committee 

 

 

 

 

45



 

 

11 December 2023 

Item 9.7 

Public Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Sydney Local Environmental Plan and 
Development Control Plan - Policy and Housekeeping Amendments (LEP/DCP 
Update) 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve Planning Proposal – Sydney Local Environmental Plans - Policy and 
Housekeeping Amendments 2023, shown at Attachments A, A1 and A2 to the subject 
report for submission to the Department of Planning and Environment with a request 
for a Gateway Determination and public consultation and exhibition in accordance with 
any conditions imposed under the Gateway Determination; 

(B) Council seek authority from the Department of Planning and Environment to exercise 
the delegation of all functions under section 3.36 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 to make the local environmental plan and to put into effect the 
Planning Proposal – Sydney Local Environmental Plans - Policy and Housekeeping 
Amendments 2023; 

(C) Council approve Planning Proposal - Sydney Local Environmental Plans – Dwelling 
Retention shown at Attachment B to the subject report for submission to the 
Department of Planning and Environment with a request for Gateway Determination 
and public consultation and exhibition in accordance with any conditions imposed 
under the Gateway Determination; 

(D) Council seek authority from the Department of Planning and Environment to exercise 
the delegat
[...]
ination; and 

(J) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor amendments 
to the draft Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 - Policy and Housekeeping 
Amendments 2023 and other development guidelines, codes and policies shown at 
Attachments C - F to the subject report, prior to public exhibition to correct any drafting 
errors or ensure consistency with the Planning Proposal – Sydney Local 
Environmental Plans - Policy and Housekeeping Amendments 2023. 

Carried unanimously. 

X039444 

47



 

7 December 2023 

Item 9 

Public Exhibition – Planning Proposal – Sydney Local Environmental Plan and 
Development Control Plan – Policy and Housekeeping Amendments (LEP/DCP 
Update) 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Worling – 

It is resolved that: 

(A) the Central Sydney Planning Committee approve Planning Proposal – Sydney Local 
Environmental Plans - Policy and Housekeeping Amendments 2023,  shown at 
Attachments A, A1 and A2 to the subject report for submission to the Department of 
Planning and Environment with a request for a Gateway Determination and public 
consultation and exhibition in accordance with any conditions imposed under the 
Gateway Determination; 

(B) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the recommendation to Council's 
Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee on 4 December 2023, that Council seek 
authority from the Department of Planning and Environment to exercise the delegation 
of all functions under section 3.36 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979 to make the local environmental plan and to put into effect the Planning Proposal 
– Sydney Local Environmental Plans - Policy and Housekeeping Amendments 2023; 

(C) the Central Sydney Planning Committee approve Planning Proposal - Sydney Local 
Environmental Plans - Dwelling Retention shown at Attachment B to the subject report 
for submission to the Department of Planning and Environment with a request for 
Gateway
[...]
king Guideline (Department of Planning and Environment, 
August 2023) and must be made publicly available for a minimum of 20 working 
days; and 

(b) the planning proposal authority must comply with the notice requirements for public 
exhibition of planning proposals and the specifications for material that must be 
made publicly available along with planning proposals as identified in Local 
Environmental Plan Making Guideline (Department of Planning and Environment, 
August 2023). 

 

 

 

55



PP-2024-497 (IRF24/613) 

3. No consultation is required with public authorities or government agencies under 
section 3.34(2)(d) of the Act. 

 

 

4. A public hearing is not required to be held into the matter by any person or body under 
section 3.34(2)(e) of the Act. This does not discharge Council from any obligation it 
may otherwise have to conduct a public hearing (for example, in response to a 
submission or if reclassifying land). 

 

 

Dated 5 April 2024  

 

   

 
 

Laura Locke  
Acting Executive 
Director, Metro East and 
South   
Planning, Land Use 
Strategy and Housing  
Department of Planning, 
Housing and 
Infrastructure  
 
Delegate of the Minister 
for Planning and Public 
Spaces 

 

56


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Build-to-Rent Housing and Co-Living Housing in Central Sydney
	Attachment A - Summary of Submissions
	Attachment B - Planning Proposal - Build-to-Rent Housing and Co-Living Housing in Central Sydney (post-exhibition amendments shown in red underline)
	1. Background
	1.1   History
	1.2   Affected area
	1.3   Introduction

	2. Objectives and intended outcomes
	3.  Explanation of provisions
	4.  Justification
	4.1  Need for the planning proposal
	4.1.1  Is the planning proposal a result of an endorsed LSPS, strategic study or report?
	4.1.2  Is the planning proposal the best means of achieving the objectives or intended outco

Minutes of the meeting


Housing For All Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Housing For All Committee - 17 June 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) 

Emelda Davis, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore (Deputy Chair), Councillor Lyndon 

Gannon, Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne 

Weldon AM and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 4.09pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

Hybrid Meeting Arrangements 

The Chair (the Lord Mayor) advised that Councillors Chan and Weldon were attending the meeting 
of the Housing For All Committee remotely, via audio visual link, pursuant to the provisions of 
clause 4.20 of the Code of Meeting Practice. 

The meeting of the Housing For All Committee concluded at 4.17pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Ellsmore, seconded by Councillor Jarrett –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Housing For All Committee of Monday 25 March 2024, as 
circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Housing For All Committee. 



Housing For All Committee 17 June 2024 

 
The Housing For All Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Build-to-Rent Housing and Co-Living Housing 
in Central Sydney 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the issues raised during the public exhibition of the Planning Proposal - Build-to-
rent housing and Co-living housing in Central Sydney as provided in the Summary of 
Submissions as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council approve the Planning Proposal – Build-to-rent housing and co-living housing in 
Central Sydney (as amended) as shown in Attachment B to the subject report to be made as 
a local environmental plan under section 3.36 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to the 
Planning Proposal – Build-to-rent housing and co-living housing in Central Sydney (as 
amended) to correct any minor errors prior to finalisation. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Housing For All Committee, this recommendation was moved by 
Councillor Ellsmore, seconded by Councillor Scott, and carried unanimously.) 

X103423 


